

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

GLEND A SHOWS, ET AL

PLAINTIFFS

vs.

CAUSE NUMBER: 1:07CV709-WHB/LRA

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL**

DEFENDANTS

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO STATE FARM FIRE AND
CASUALTY COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
THE BARRETT LAW OFFICE, P.A., NUTT &
MCALISTER, P.L.L.C., AND THE LOVELACE LAW FIRM, P.A.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Procedural Posture.....	1
B. State Farm’s Motion Is An Attempt To Relitigate Other Cases Pending Before Other Courts.....	3
C. State Farm’s Motion Would Work Extreme Prejudice Upon Plaintiffs And Hundreds Of Other Policyholders.....	4
D. State Farm’s Alleged “New” Evidence Was Known Months Ago And Is Also Insufficient To Warrant Disqualification.....	5
E. State Farm’s Likely Motivation Is To Capitalize On The Scruggs’ Indictment.....	5
F. The Proper Analysis For Considering State Farm’s Second Motion For Disqualification.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Did Not Violate The Federal Bribery Statute.....	9
III. State Farm’s Alleged “New” Bases For Seeking Disqualification Are Not “New” And Are Insufficient To Warrant Disqualification.....	12
A. The Brian Ford Allegations.....	13
B. The Testimony of David Lee Harrell.....	14
C. The Evidence KLG Received From Nellie Williams Was Properly Obtained.....	15
IV. The Scruggs Firm’s Actions Were Not Unethical or Illegal.....	18
A. Scruggs Did Not Violate Rule 4.2 And Have Impermissible <i>Ex Parte</i> Contact With State Farm.....	18
1. According To State Farm, The Rigsbys Were Not SF’s Employees/Agents.....	18
2. Communications With Rigsbys Were “Authorized By Law”	22
a. SF Ignores The “Qui Tam” Context.....	22

3.	The Rigsbys Possessed Personal Interests In The Information Provided And Acted In Legal Self-Defense.....	26
4.	The Restatement Of Agency Authorizes The Communications At Issue.....	27
B.	Mississippi Rules Of Professional Conduct 4.4 and 8.4 Were Not Violated.....	28
1.	The Legal Rights Of A Third Person Were Not Violated (Rule 4.4).....	29
C.	Disqualification Would Cause Severe Prejudice To Plaintiffs.....	30
D.	State Farm’s Canon 9/”Appearance of Impropriety” Argument Is Inapplicable and Insufficient.....	31
E.	Granting State Farm’s Motion Would Qualify As Error.....	32
F.	Disqualification Would Discredit The Bar And Increase Public Cynicism.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blonder-Tongue</i> , 402 U.S. at 332-33, 91 S. Ct. at 1444-45.....	6
<i>Centennial Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Axa Re Vie</i> , 193 F.R.D. 671, 679-80 (D. Kan. 2000)	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Illinois Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 784 (ND IL 1998)	24
<i>FDIC v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F. 3d 1304, 1316 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	2, 31, 32
<i>Fox Industries, Inc. v. Gurovich</i> , No. CV 03-5166, 2006 WL 2882580 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2006).....	17
<i>Freeman v. Chicago Musical Instrument Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 715, 722 (7 th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Fund of Funds, Ltd. V. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1314, 1369 & n.28 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9
<i>Goldstein v. Exxon Research & Eng'g Co.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14600, 19-20 (D.N.J. 1997).....	11
<i>Guillen v. City of Chicago</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1416, 1421 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 606, 614-15 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Louisiana State Bar Assoc. v. Harrington</i> , 585 So.2d 514 (La. 1990).....	17
<i>Mataya v. Kingston</i> , 371 F.3d 353 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>McIntosh v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , Case No. 1:06-cv-01080-LTS-RHW, Opinion on Motion to Disqualify (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2007).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 16, 30
<i>Meyerhofer v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 1190 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	27, 28

<i>Mullins v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co, et al.,</i> Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-457-LTS at 176:23-177:25, 184:6-184:18.....	3, 4, 16, 17
<i>New York v. Solvent Chemical Co.,</i> 166 F.R.D. 284, 289 (W.D.N.Y.).....	9, 11
<i>Owen v. Wangerin,</i> 985 F.2d 312, 317 (7th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Panduit Corp. v. All States Plastic Mfg. Co.,</i> 744 F.2d 1564, 1576-77 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Parklane Hosiery,</i> 439 U.S. at 326-33, 99 S. Ct. at 648-52.....	6
<i>Prasad , et al., v. MML Investors Services, Inc.,</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9289, *17-18 (S.D.N.Y.).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rachal v. Hill,</i> 435 F.2d at 62.....	6
<i>Rentclub, Inc. v. Transamerica Rental Finance Corp.,</i> 811 F. Supp. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	19
<i>Rowan v. Owens, supra,</i> 752 F.2d at 1188.....	12
<i>Searcy v Philips,</i> 117 F3d 154, 41 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>In re Shell Oil Refinery,</i> 143 F.R.D. 105, 108, amended, 144 F.R.D. 73 (E.D. La. 1992).....	29
<i>Sidag Aktiengesellschaft v. Smoked Foods Products Co.,</i> 776 F.2d 1270 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</i> 508 U.S. 275, 282 (1993).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Buda,</i> 718 F. Supp. 1094 (W.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Goff,</i> 847 F.2d 149, 161 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	10
	32

<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557, 2564 (2006).....	
<i>United States v. Grass</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 535, 541 (M.D. PA 2003).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Gublo v. Novacare, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 347, 351-352 (D. Mass 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 38, 53-54 (D. Mass. 1999).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center</i> , 961 F.2d 46, 48-49 (4th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. St. John LaCorte v. SmithKline</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13036, * 16 (E.D. LA 1999).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Teevan</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20269 (Dist of Del 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Wolfson v. Baker</i> , 623 F.2d 1074 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Woods v. Covington County Bank</i> , 537 F. 2d 804, 810 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	2, 31, 32
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	17
